

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 10-1167 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

---

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**INITIAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Of Counsel:

ELLIOTT ZENICK  
HOWARD J. HOFFMAN  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  
Office of General Counsel  
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20460

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General

AMANDA SHAFER BERMAN  
PERRY M. ROSEN  
United States Department of Justice  
Environmental Defense Section  
P.O. Box 23986  
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986  
(202) 514-1950

June 22, 2011

**Respondents' Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases**

**A. Parties and Amici.**

All parties, intervenors, and amici appearing in this court are listed in Petitioners' Joint Opening Brief.

**B. Rulings Under Review.**

References to the rulings at issue, the four EPA rules challenged in these consolidated petitions for review, are listed in Petitioners' Joint Opening Brief.

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	v
Glossary.....	x
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statutes and Regulations .....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
I. The Clean Air Act.....	3
II. The PSD and NNSR Programs .....	4
III. EPA’s Implementation of the PSD Program .....	6
A. The 1978 Rules.....	6
B. The 1980 Rule .....	7
C. The 2002 Rule .....	8
IV. EPA’s Regulation of Greenhouse Gases .....	8
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
I. Standard of Review.....	12
II. Petitioners’ Challenge to the 1978-2002 Rules Fails As Contrary to Congress’ Unambiguous Intent Regarding the Applicability of PSD.....	13

A. The Statutory Text Mandates EPA’s Longstanding Reading of the Act..... 14

    1. *The text of sections 169(1) and 165(a) of the Act plainly provides that application of the PSD program is not limited to facilities emitting major amounts of NAAQS pollutants* ..... 14

    2. *This Court confirmed EPA’s reading of the PSD applicability provisions in Alabama Power* ..... 18

B. The Statutory Context Confirms EPA’s Longstanding Reading of the Act ..... 21

    1. *Other aspects of the PSD program reinforce EPA’s reading of sections 169(1) and 165(a) of the Act*..... 22

    2. *EPA’s reading of the PSD applicability provisions is consistent with the NNSR program provision*..... 25

C. Petitioners’ Interpretation of the Act Cannot Be Reconciled With the Text..... 28

III. Petitioners’ Challenge to the 1978-2002 Rules Is Untimely ..... 33

    A. The 1978-2002 Rules Set Forth EPA’s Reading of the Act, and the Arguments Made Here Could Have Been Raised Then..... 34

    B. The Vehicle Rule Is Not New Grounds to Challenge the 1978-2002 Rules..... 37

    C. Petitioners’ Challenge to the 1978-2002 Rules Did Not Just Ripen..... 41

    D. EPA Did Not Reopen the PSD Applicability Issue ..... 44

        1. *EPA did not expressly reopen the PSD applicability issue* ..... 44

2.	<i>EPA did not constructively reopen the PSD applicability issue</i>	49
IV.	If the Court Finds that EPA Reopened the PSD Applicability Issue, That Issue Must Be Addressed in the Challenges to the Tailoring Rule; If the Court Has Jurisdiction On Other Grounds and the Statute is Ambiguous, EPA Must Now Have the Chance to Interpret It	51
	Conclusion	55
	Certificate of Compliance	56
	Certificate of Service	57
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*\*Alabama Power Co. v. Costle*,  
636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 3, 6, 10, 14, 15, 18-20, 35, 43

*Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA*,  
886 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 45, 49

*Am. Road & Transp. Builders Ass'n v. EPA ("ARTBA")*,  
588 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 41, 45, 49

*Association of American Railroads v. ICC*,  
846 F.2d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 45

*Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC*,  
131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 12, 21

*\*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 3, 12, 13

*Citizens to Save Spencer Cnty. v. EPA*,  
600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 13

*Eagle-Picher Industries Inc. v. EPA*,  
759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 40, 42

*Edison Electric Institute v. EPA*,  
996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 45

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 21

*Ford v. Mabus*,  
629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 31

*George E. Warren Corp. v. EPA*,  
159 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 42

*Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Dep't. of Interior*,

88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....49

*Louisiana Environmental Action Network v. Browner*,  
87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....43

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 8, 32

*Nat'l Ass'n of Reversionary Prop. Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....46

\**Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. DOI*,  
70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 38, 39, 40, 41, 44, 45

*New Jersey v. EPA*,  
517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....31

*New York v. EPA*,  
413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 3, 4, 5, 31

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 33, 49, 50, 51

*O'Connor v. United States*,  
469 U.S. 27 (1986)..... 31, 32

*Oljato Chapter of Navajo Tribe v. EPA*,  
515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....54

*P & V Enters v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....45

*Public Citizen v. NRC*,  
901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 45, 52

*S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA*,  
472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....12

*Sec'y of Labor v. Nat'l Cement Co.*,  
494 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 13, 53

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....50

*Union Elec. v. EPA*,  
427 U.S. 246 (1976).....39

*United States v. Gonzales*,  
520 U.S. 1 (1997).....31

*Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters.*,  
519 U.S. 202 (1997).....29

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 12, 17, 53

*Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. Reilly*,  
893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 3, 29, 32, 33

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7410(n)(3).....30

42 U.S.C. § 7411 .....22

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4)..... 4, 23

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) .....23

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(6)..... 24, 43

42 U.S.C. § 7470 .....24

42 U.S.C. § 7470(1) ..... 23, 27

42 U.S.C. § 7471 .....15

42 U.S.C. § 7470-7492 ..... 4, 15



42 U.S.C. § 7473(b)(4)..... 30, 31

\*42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) .....3, 4, 10, 14-17, 23-25, 30

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(1)-(8)..... 5, 22

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3).....22

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3)(B) .....5

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3)(C) .....5

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4)..... 5, 22, 26, 32

42 U.S.C. § 7475(c) .....31

42 U.S.C. § 7479 .....4

\*42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) ..... 3, 4, 10, 14-17, 24, 25, 30

42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C)..... 4, 23

42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7515 .....5

42 U.S.C. § 7501(1) .....26

42 U.S.C. § 7501(2) .....25

42 U.S.C. § 7502(b) & (c)(1).....27

42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(5)..... 5, 25

42 U.S.C. § 7503 .....5

42 U.S.C. § 7503(a) ..... 18, 25

42 U.S.C. § 7503(a)(1)(A) .....26

42 U.S.C. § 7503(a)(1)(B) .....26

42 U.S.C. § 7602(j) .....25

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) ..... 11, 33, 37

**Code of Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. pt. 60 .....22

**Federal Register**

43 Fed. Reg. 26,380 (June 19, 1978) ..... 6, 13, 17, 34

43 Fed. Reg. 26,388 (June 19, 1978) ..... 6, 13

45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980)..... 7, 13, 17, 26, 27, 36

67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002) ..... 8, 13, 17, 37

74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Oct. 27, 2009).....47

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) .....9

75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010) .....9

75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) .....9

75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010) ..... 4, 48, 52, 53

**Legislative History**

S. Rep. No. 95-127 (1977) .....15

123 Cong. Rec. 18461 (1977) .....24
